

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 9553 OF 2015

P. Raja ...Petitioner

Versus

P. Tamil Mani & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st April, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice.
Status-quo as on date shall be
maintained in the meantime."**

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 1st May, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"Petitioner has not filed the spare
copies, despite the time stipulated for the
purpose, in view of the order of this Hon'ble
Court dated 1.4.2015 stands expired.**

**The matter be placed before the
Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further
directions."**

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay in filing spare copies is
condoned."**

...2/-

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Show cause notice has been issued to all the five respondents on 5th August, 2015. Mr. P. Somasundaram, Advocate has on 18th September, 2015 filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and his name has been updated in the computer data. In respect of respondent Nos. 2 to 5, neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, Advocate
Mr. P. Somasundaram, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk