

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 9553 OF 2015**

**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

P. Raja ...Petitioner  
Versus  
P. Tamil Mani & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice.  
Status-quo as on date shall be  
maintained in the meantime."**

It is submitted that show cause notice has been issued to all the five Respondents by Registered post on 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2015. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Ms. P. Soma Sundaram, Advocate and opportunity to file counter affidavit has been declined to him by Ld. Registrar's vide order dated 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2016. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has already on 16<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5. The said Counter Affidavit has been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly listed on 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2017, when the following order was passed:-

**"Opportunity to respondent no. 1 to  
file counter affidavit has already been  
declined.**

**Respondent nos. 2 to 5 have already  
filed counter affidavit.**

**Registry to process the matter for  
being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per  
rules."**

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, Advocate  
Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Advocate  
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ac